
 

 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.u 
 

Wednesday 10 May 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Dewsbury Town Board 
 

The Dewsbury Town Board will meet in the Council Chamber , Town Hall, 
Dewsbury at 4.30 pm on Thursday 18 May 2023. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 

 
 

Keith Ramsay 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Dewsbury Town Board members are:- 
 

Member Representing  
Keith Ramsay 
 

Chair Mid Yorkshire Hospitals NHS 

Councillor Shabir Pandor 
 

Local Authority Leader of Kirklees Council 

Mark Eastwood (MP) 
 

Central 
Government 
 

Member of Parliament 

James Conn 
 

Business Sector UK Greetings 

Iqbal Bhana (OBE, DL) 
 

Business Sector Senior Business Consultant 

Paul Burnett 
 

Business Sector Empire House – Targetfollow 

Peter Mason 
 
 

Developer 
Sector 

Managing Director - Mood Developments 

Palvinder Singh 
 
 

Education 
Sector 

Principle and Chief Executive, Kirklees 
College 

Nancy Barrett  
 

Creative Sector Chief Executive, Brigantia Creative and 
Creative Director, Creative Scene  
 

Martyn Broadest 
 

Housing Sector Connect Housing 

Anum Rehman 
 
 

Community 
Sector 

Kirklees College 

Martin Walsh 
 

Business Sector Martin Walsh Associates 

Fara Butt 
 

Business Sector Shire Beds Ltd 

Sue Baker 
 

Community 
Sector 
 

Dewsbury Community Outreach 

Heather Waddington 
 
 

Observer Head of European Structural and 
Investment Funds, and Future Funding 
Policy 
 

Charles Smith (Advisory) Observer Head of Region North East and Yorkshire 
– Historic England 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Appointment of Board Members 4:30 - 4:40 
 
Keith Ramsay, Chair – Dewsbury Town Deal Board. 
 

 
 

 

2:   Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
 
To receive apologies for absence from Board Members who are 
unable to attend this meeting. 
 

 
 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to advise if there are any items on the 
Agenda in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, which 
would prevent them from participating in any discussion on the item 
of participating in a vote upon the item, or any other interests. 
 

 
 

 

4:   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 
Thursday 30th March 2023. 
 

 
 

1 - 4 

5:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most debates take place in public.  This only changes where there is 
a need to consider certain issues, for instance, commercially 
sensitive information or details concerning an individual.  You will be 
told at this point whether there are any items on the agenda which 
are to be discussed in private, by  virtue of the reports containing 
information which falls within a category of exempt information as 
contained at Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

6:   Public Question Time 4.45 - 4.55 
 
The meeting will hear any questions from the general public.  
Members of the public can ask questions relating to the work of the 
Town Board or issues set out in this agenda. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Deputations/Petitions 4:55 - 5:00 
 
The Board will receive any petitions and hear any deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the Board has powers and responsibilities. In accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the Public should 
provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a deputation. 
 

 
 

 

8:   Daisy Hill Project Update 5:00 - 5:15 
 
Contact: Thomas Fish, Strategic Partner Lead, Housing Growth. 
 

 
 

5 - 14 

9:   Building Revival Scheme 5:15 - 5:30 
 
Contact: John Lambe, Economic Resilience Project Officer. 
 

 
 

 

10:   Project Updates 5.30 - 5:45 
 
Contact: Michelle Illingworth, ER Project Officer – Dewsbury Town 
Investment Plan. 
 

 
 

15 - 28 

11:   Terms of Reference 5:45 - 5:55 
 
Keith Ramsay, Chair – Dewsbury Town Deal Board. 
 

 
 

29 - 54 

12:   Chairs Update 5:55 - 6:05 
 
Keith Ramsay – Chair of Board. 
 

 

 



 

 

 

13:   Date of future Meetings 
 
20 July 2023  
28 September 2023  
16 November 2023 
 
For Terms of Reference please visit 
 
www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/regeneration-and-
development/pdf/deswbury-town-board-terms-of-reference-jan-
2021.pdf 
 

 
 

 

14:   Exclusion of the Public 
 
To resolve that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
 

 

15.   Project Updates 6:05 - Close  
 
To consider exempt information in relation to Agenda item 10. 
 

55 - 66 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 30th March 2023 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Shabir Pandor 

Mark Eastwood, MP 
Paul Burnett 
Martin Walsh 
Sue Baker 
Peter Mason 
Palvinder Singh 
Nancy Barrett 
Martyn Broadest 
Anum Rehman 

  
In attendance: Fara Butt (Virtual) 

Heather Waddington (Virtual) 
Jane Jackson (Virtual) 
Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council 
Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council 
Peter Thompson, Kirklees Council 
Richard Thorpe, BEIS 
Shannon Prendergast, DLUHC 
Councillor Liz Smaje 
Councillor Yusra Hussain 
 

  
Apologies: Charles Smith 

 
 

 
 

1 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Jane Jackson substituted on behalf of Charles Smith. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests 
No interests were received. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Dewsbury Town Board -  30 March 2023 
 

2 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 19th January be 
approved as a correct record subject to amendment of agenda item 1, that Anum 
Rehman attended the meeting. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that exempt information was considered in relation to Agenda item 6. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 4:30 - 4:35 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Project Update 4:35 - 4:55 
The Board received an update from Peter Thompson on each project of the 
Dewsbury Town Deal which explained that: 
 
Arcade - The National Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) application had been submitted 
in February 2023 and an assessor had been appointed. A visit to the Arcade had 
been arranged for the assessment team in May 2023. The Board noted that an 
engagement session had taken place with contractors in February 2023 and was 
going out to tender in advance of approval from HLF. 
 
Market - Rationalising the market scheme was underway by the architects as part of 
a cost cutting exercise. 
 
Town Park – The Town Park had currently been paused whilst a review of the 
programme was undertaken.  A proposal was to combine the project into the Market 
scope. 
 
Sustainable Transport Modes - Tendering information had been received, with the 
financial charges being subject to a review. 
 
Building Revival Scheme - 6-8 Westgate had been approved by Kirklees Cabinet 
in March 2023 and a contractor had been appointed. The project was awaiting a 
start date. 
 
Fibre scheme - The scheme was on track to be completed at the end of March 
2023. 
 
Cultural events - The Board received a programme of cultural events which 
provided information on events taking place throughout March and April 2023. 
 
Construction Skills Village - A project manager was in the process of being 
appointed and a positive discussion had taken place with Church Commissioners on 
the location. Discussions were ongoing with Kirklees College regarding curriculum 
planning and delivery arrangements. 
 
Daisy Hill - Kirklees Council had acquired 46 Daisy Hill and were awaiting final 
documents around the Master Plan which would then be circulated to Board 
Members.  An agreement had been made for the use of 44 Daisy Hill. It was noted 

Page 2



Dewsbury Town Board -  30 March 2023 
 

3 
 

that the Project Officer would provide an update on the project progress for Daisy 
Hill Neighbourhood at the Board meeting in May 2023. 
 
Peter Mason provided an update to the Board on Field House which advised that 
discussions were underway on the grant funding agreement. 
 
During discussions, the Board noted that there had been a ‘Call in’ request on the 
Chidswell site for the Skills Village. It was suggested that other sites be considered 
for the project, along with reviewing sites that had previously been considered.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That Mr Thompson be thanked for the project updates, 
2) That Mr Mason be thanked for the Field House update, 
3) That Daisy Hill Masterplan be circulated to Board Members, 
4) That a report on Daisy Hill Neighbourhood to be considered at the next Board 

meeting. 
 

7 Chairs Update 4:55 - 5:05 
The Chair advised the Board that in response to Board Members commenting on 
the Terms of Reference, he would like to invite all Board Members to attend a 
workshop where Legal and Governance would to also be invited in April or May 
2023.  The Terms of Reference would then be discussed and agreed at a future 
Board meeting. 
 
The Chair updated the Board on an advertisement for additional Board Members 
which had been placed on LinkedIn and other social media platforms. The Board 
noted that James Conn and Iqbal Bhana had resigned from the Board. 
 
RESOLVED: That a workshop take place in April or May 2023 to discuss the Terms 
of Reference.  
 

8 Dates of future Meetings 
It was noted that the dates of future meetings were:- 
18 May 2023 
20 July 2023 
28 September 2023 
16 November 2023 
 

9 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

10 Project Update 5:05 to close 
(Exempt information in accordance with Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, namely it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
third parties (including the Authority holding that information). It is considered that 
the disclosure of the information would adversely affect those third parties including 

Page 3



Dewsbury Town Board -  30 March 2023 
 

4 
 

the Authority and therefore the public interest in maintaining the exemption, which 
would protect the rights of an individual or the Authority, outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information and providing greater openness and 
transparency in relation to public expenditure in the Authority’s decision making.) 
 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 6. 
 
 

Page 4



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood Update 
May 2023

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 8



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood - Recent Acquisitions

➢ 46 Daisy Hill 

➢ Neil Jordan House

➢ Edward Latham House

➢ 7-9 Union Street

Neil Jordon House Edward Latham House

P
age 6



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Land Ownership – Acquisition Priorities 
23/24

P
age 7



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Due Diligence and Feasibility Work

• In 2022 West Yorkshire Combined Authority funded due diligence and feasibility 
work for through their Housing Pipeline Revenue Funding Programme. 

➢ Outline Technical Feasibility Study (WSP) looked at: Access & Movement / 

Ground Conditions / Service & Utilities / Flood Risk / Ecology / Air Quality / 

Noise & Vibration / Cultural Heritage

➢ DLA Architects looked at: indicative options for new build residential 

developments in Daisy Hill

➢ Cushman & Wakefield looked at: housing market values, development 

viability, engaged with a cross section of developers and considered other 

case studies of housing led urban regeneration

P
age 8



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Due Diligence and Feasibility Work

Initial Outputs – Technical Feasibility - WSP

➢ Indicative estimate of £5.5m abnormal costs

P
age 9



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Due Diligence and Feasibility Work

Initial Outputs – New Development Options and Viability

Option 1 – 156 Units

Option 2 – 254 Units

1B1P 

Apartme

nt

1B2P 

Apartment

1B2P 

City 

Mew

s 

Hous

e (2 

store

ys)

2B3P 

Apartme

nt

2B4P 

Apartme

nt

2B4P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(2 

storey

s)

3B6P 

Apartme

nt

3B6P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(2 

storey

s)

3B6P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(3 

storey

s)

36 26 6 9 21 41 0 5 12

1B1P 

Apartme

nt

1B2P 

Apartment

1B2P 

City 

Mew

s 

Hous

e (2 

store

ys)

2B3P 

Apartme

nt

2B4P 

Apartme

nt

2B4P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(2 

storey

s)

3B6P 

Apartme

nt

3B6P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(2 

storey

s)

3B6P 

City 

Mews 

House 

(3 

storey

s)

63 49 1 20 67 29 8 2 15

P
age 10



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Due Diligence and Feasibility Work

Initial Outputs – Developer Feedback

Cushman and Wakefield undertook market engagement. The feedback included:

• Higher quality housing for market rent/sale is likely to be needed to bring in different 
resident groups with higher disposable incomes which are needed to truly regenerate 
Dewsbury town centre.

• There are some anti-social behaviour issues but believe this will reduce as the residential 
offer is improved and new residents move into the area.

• Rail connectivity is a big selling point, TRU will also improve attractiveness to commuting 
young professionals.

• The existing Daisy Hill area has some social issues and is in need of regeneration, but 
Dewsbury Town Centre has a lot of assets which should be capitalised upon e.g. the 
forthcoming market regeneration.

P
age 11



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Due Diligence and Feasibility Work

Initial Outputs – Case Studies

Case Studies

P
age 12



Daisy Hill Neighbourhood – Next Steps

• The proposal for 23/24 is to focus upon key acquisitions, considering the 
council’s wider budget context, where they provide adjoining or independent 
development potential.

• The conclusions of the due diligence and feasibility work are being used to scope 
more detailed feasibility and master planning work, which it is planned to 
commission later in 2023 (subject to funding). Conversations are ongoing with 
WYCA and Homes England about financial and professional support to progress 
the project further.

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Dewsbury Town Deal Board – Status Report 18th May 2023 Dewsbury Market – Peter Thompson
Key Milestone Tracker – 18th May 2023

Please note that this Milestone Template may contain 
instances that are not applicable to your scheme in which case 
please leave the date column blank

Key Milestone Previous 
Forecast 
Date

Current 
Forecast 
Date

Next Cabinet Report

Invitation to Tender

Contract Award

Planning Application Submitted

Planning Determination

Complete Complete

Next Consultation Start Date

Mobilisation Start Date TBC - 24 TBC 24

Estimated Start TBC TBC

Estimated Finish TBC TBC

Project Closure

Stats Diversion Date

Other Dates: Please use the rows below to add High Level Key 
Milestones that need to be added, also please insert more 
rows if required. As a general rule Less is More.

Add as Required

Add as Required

Add as Required

Project Manager
Project Name

Funding/     
Forecast/Gap

RAG Status
Exec Summary for Project 
Pro
[...]
r to be discussed at a meeting the 

person may not be: 

○ Entitled to remain present at the meeting during discussions of the matter. 

○ Counted in the quorum in relation to the matter. 

○ Entitled to vote on the matter. 
 

6.3 The Board may, at any time, authorise a person to remain in the meeting whilst a 

matter in which they have or may have a conflict of interest is discussed, provided 

that the conflict of interest is declared and the person subject to the conflict of 

interest shall not be entitled to vote on the matter. 

 

 

7. Board Member Conduct 

7.1 All members of the DTDB shall observe the “Seven Principles of Public Life” (as detailed in 
the Code of Conduct attached as Appendix 1 to these Terms of Reference) and will be 
bound by their own authority’s/organisation’s code of conduct in their work on the Town Deal 
Board. 

 

 

 
 

8. Quorum and Decision Making 
Page 36



Dewsbury Town Deal 
 

 

8.1 The Board shall delegate to the Chair of the Board the authority to make urgent 

decisions, having consulted by way of email or other method agreed by the Board 

with Board members, where a Board cannot be convened in a timely manner to 

consider a matter. The decision shall be published as soon as practically possible 

once taken. 

 

8.2 The Chair must be a private sector representative and will be appointed by 

Kirklees Council. In the absence of the Chair at a formal meeting of the DTDB, 

the Board will vote and appoint a Chair for that meeting only. The Chair for that 

meeting should be from the Private sector and this does not include Kirklees 

Council, NHS bodies or the LEP. 

8.3 Kirklees Council’s Lead Officer (who will be the Head of Town Centre 

Programmes or such other person as Kirklees Council may from time to time 

appoint) will consult the Chair from time to time on progress of works required to 

be undertaken on individual interventions and the developing Town Investment 

Plan. 

8.4 The Chair may convene an in
[...]
s Cabinet will receive regular reports on progress of activities 

through regular performance monitoring. 

 
9.5 Board Members shall make themselves available from time to time to meet 

Kirklees Council’s Cabinet and / or Portfolio Holders and to attend meetings of the 

Council’s Overview & Scrutiny Committee if invited. 

 
9.6 The DTDB may make recommendations to Kirklees Council’s Cabinet from time to 

time and prior to the submission of the Dewsbury Town Deal Investment Plan. 

 
 

 
10. Communication and Reporting Arrangements 

10.1 Meetings of the Board shall be called by the Council’s Lead Officer at the request of 

the Chair of the Board. The agenda and papers for meetings shall be agreed by 

Kirklees Council and the Chair. 

 
10.2 Unless otherwise agreed, notice of each meeting confirming the venue, time and date 

together with an agenda of the matters to be discussed at the meeting shall be 

forwarded to each member and any other person required to attend no later than five 

working days before the date of the meeting. Any supporting reports and/or papers 

shall be sent to each member of the Board and other attendees (as appropriate) at 

the same time. 

Page 38



Dewsbury Town Deal 
 

 

10.3 The proceedings and resolutions of meetings of the Board, including the names of 

those present and in attendance, shall be minuted by an officer of the Council. 

Minutes of meetings of the Board shall be approved in draft form by the Chair. 

Minutes shall remain in draft until approved by the Board. 

 

11. Respecting Confidentiality 

11.1 On occasions the Board may wish to discuss matters where one or more members 

wish to retain confidentiality. This may include instances where the Board is to 

issue a press release or arrange an event. In such circumstances, and where 

specifically requested by one or more members of the Board, all Board members 

are expected to retain confidentiality in the context of the matters being 

considered. 

 
[...]
Town Deal 
 

 

Sub-groups 
 

13.3 In developing the Investment Plan thematic sub-group may be required to be 

set-up, engaging people and organisations outside of the Board to support the 

development and delivery of the Investment Plan. 

 
13.4 Sub-groups will be approved by the Board and members of the sub-groups will 

adhere to these Terms of Reference and the associated Code of Conduct. This will 

allow for wider engagement outside of the Board in developing an evidence-based 

plan. The sub-groups will not require voting mechanisms and are advisory to the 

Board on specific thematic matters. 

 
13.5 Once established, information relating to the sub-groups will be added as an 

addendum to the Terms of Reference. 

Page 41



Dewsbury Town Deal 
 

 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER 

SIGNED: ..................................................... 

NAME: ……....................………………… 

DATE: …………………………………….. 

 

APPENDIX 1 NAMED SUBSTITUTION 
 
 
 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER RECOMMENDATION 

Main Board Member Name 
 

Organisation 
 

Signature 
 

Substitute member name 
 

Job Title 
 

Organisation 
 

 
Contact Details: 

Email 

Telephone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please submit completed form to [ ] received and agreed by the Chair of 

the Dewsbury Town Deal Board 

SIGNED:  …………………………..,………………….. 

 
Date:  …………………………………………………… 

Page 42



DEWSBURY TOWN DEAL 
 

 

 

APPENDIX 2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM 
 

 

 

NOTIFICATION OF (1) DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND (2) OTHER 
PERSONAL INTERESTS WHICH ARE NOT DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS BY 
MEMBERS OF DEWSBURY TOWN DEAL BOARD 

 
 

 

I, [Name] 
 

Being a member of the Dewsbury Town Deal Board (DTDB) do hereby give notice that I have 
set below in Part I of the form my disclosable pecuniary interests as defined in the Localism Act 
2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 and in 
Part II of this form, my other personal interests which are not disclo
[...]
ints 

 
Where a person has reason to believe that the conduct of a Board Member of the DTDB has 
fallen short of the standards set out above, encapsulated in the Nolan Principles, a complaint 
may be made in writing to; 

 
The Service Director Regeneration:  
joanne.bartholomew@kirklees.gov.uk 

 
The complaint should set out as follows; 

 
(i) the nature of the complaint 
(ii) details of how the Board Member was acting in an official DTDB capacity 
(iii) details of which Nolan Principle has been breached and why Page 52



DEWSBURY TOWN DEAL 
 

 

(iv) if relating to a conflict of interest, details of how the conflict has occurred 
and impact of that conflict. 

 
 

The Service Director will conduct a Standards investigation in response to a complaint which 
sets out the details at (i)to (iv) above in order to determine whether there has been a breach of 
the Code of Conduct. 

 
Removal of a DTDB Member from the Board 
 
If the Service Director finds a breach of the Code of Conduct has taken place Kirklees Council may 
remove the Board Member and inform the Chair. 

 

 
 

Further information 
 

Please email any further queries to monitoring.officer@kirklees.gov.uk 

Page 53

mailto:monitoring.officer@kirklees.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8 Daisy Hill Project Update 5:00 - 5:15
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9

	10 Project Updates 5.30 - 5:45
	Slide 1
	2.Town Park Dewsbury Status Report May 2023_
	Slide 1

	3. Arcade Dewsbury Status Report May 2023
	Slide 1

	4. Skills Village Status Report May 2023
	Slide 1

	5. Daisy Hill Status Report May 2023
	Slide 1

	6. Building Revival Scheme Status Report May 2023
	Slide 1

	7. Cultural Events  Taking a Lead Status Report March 18 5 23_
	Slide 1


	11 Terms of Reference 5:45 - 5:55
	15 Project Updates 6:05 - Close
	Dewsbury Creative Hub Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

Dewsbury Town Deal 
Board 

 
Thursday 18th May 2023 
 
Present: Keith Ramsay (Chair) 
 Councillor Shabir Pandor 

Paul Burnett 
Fara Butt 
Martin Walsh 
Sue Baker 
Peter Mason 
Palvinder Singh 
Martyn Broadest 
Anum Rehman 

 Charley Dunn 
Robert Livingstone 
Sarah Ward 

   
  
In attendance: Palvinder Singh (Virtual) 

Fara Butt (Virtual) 
Jane Jackson (Virtual) 
Sophie Johnson (Virtual) 
Joanne Bartholomew, Kirklees Council 
Simon Taylor, Kirklees Council 
Michelle Illingworth, Kirklees Council,  
Thomas Fish, Kirklees Council 
John Lamb, Kirklees Council 
 

   
Apologies: Mark Eastwood 

Nancy Barrett 
Heather Waddington 
Charles Smith 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Dewsbury Town Board -  18 May 2023 
 

2 
 

1 Appointment of Board Members 4:30 - 4:40 
RESOLVED: That Charley Dunn, Robert Livingston and Sophie Johnson be 
appointed as Dewsbury Town Deal Board Members 
 

2 Membership of Dewsbury Town Deal Board 
Apologies of absence were received from Nancy Barrett and Heather Waddington. 
 
Sarah Ward substituted on behalf of Mark Eastwood and Jane Jackson substituted 
on behalf of Charles Smith. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No interest were received. 
 

4 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30th March 2023 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the addition that Brigantia Creative, the 
project manager for the Creative Hub, was unable to deliver the project and had 
withdrawn their services. 
 

5 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that exempt information was considered in relation to Agenda item 10. 
 

6 Public Question Time 4.45 - 4.55 
Questions received from Mr Bruce Bird. 
 
“Will the Chair arrange that the agenda published five days in advance, offering the 
opportunity of questions from the public, also advise them of the need for advance 
notification?” 
 
A response was provided by the Chair of the Board. 
 
“Will the Chair undertake to establish an accurate interpretation regarding any pre-
election period relating to the Board based on government guidance, and publish it 
in the new Terms of Reference currently being developed?” 
 
A response was provided by the Chair of the Board. 
 
“Can the Chair advise how he justifies the absence of information on the Town 
Investment Plan visible in the town centre, and the failure of the Board, to deliver 
relevant information to the people of Dewsbury for a period approaching two years?” 
 
The Chair of the Board undertook to respond to the question in writing. 
 
“Has the Chair yet carried out the Board’s instruction from September 2022 on the 
Market Strategy, and can he advise when he plans to report back to the Board on 
the arrangements he has made?” 
 
The Chair of the Board undertook to respond to the question in writing. 
 



Dewsbury Town Board -  18 May 2023 
 

3 
 

“Will the Chair clarify the following with regards to the removal of a Board Member 
by the Council: 

 What opportunity this offers the Board Member concerned to rebut the 
allegations?, 

 How the process is open to scrutiny in order to comply with the Nolan 
Principles?, 

 Will he ensure that clarification on scrutiny is included in the revised Terms of 
Reference?” 

 

A response was provided by the Chair of the Board. 
 

7 Deputations/Petitions 4:55 - 5:00 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

8 Daisy Hill Project Update 5:00 - 5:15 
The Board received a presentation from Thomas Fish on the Daisy Hill Project. 
 

A summary of recent acquisitions was provided which detailed 46 Daisy Hill, Neil 
Jordan House – Wellington Road, Edward Latham House and 7-9 Union Street. In 
2022 West Yorkshire Combined Authority funded due diligence and feasibility work 
through their Housing Pipeline Revenue Funding Programme.  The Outline 
Technical Feasibility study looked at access and movement, ground conditions, 
services and utilities, flood risk, ecology, air quality, noise and vibration, and cultural 
heritage.  DLA architects looked at indicative options for the new build residential 
developments in Daisy Hill, whilst Cushman & Wakefield looked at housing market 
values, development viability and engaged with a cross section of developers and 
considered other case studies of housing led urban regeneration. 
 

During discussion, Board Members asked questions around the engagement 
process that Cushman and Wakefield had undertaken and requested details of the 
number of developers, the size of the developer, along with the specialism of the 
developer, and if they were specialist developers within Dewsbury.  
 

Board Members queried the purchase of Neil Jordan House and the benefits to 
Dewsbury.  Ms Bartholomew advised that Neil Jordan House was a gateway 
building and was key to the Daisy Hill project adjacent to Field house opposite the 
train station. Mr Fish advised that the business case had a list of properties, the 
focus was on a specific area of those properties on the list. 
 

The Board noted that the full report on the Daisy Hill project was not available to 
Members, however, extracts had been provided and further information requested 
by the Board was available. 
 

RESOLVED:   
a) That the presentation be noted, 
b) That a breakdown of the numbers, size of the developers and specialism of 

the developers that were part of the engagement to be provided to Board 
Members, 

c) That Cushman and Wakefield provide a statement to the Board on the 
market engagement, 



Dewsbury Town Board -  18 May 2023 
 

4 
 

d) That a report on the step-by-step intention for each building be provided to 
the Board at a future meeting. 

 
9 Building Revival Scheme 5:15 - 5:30 

The Board received a presentation from John Lamb on the Building Revival 
Scheme. 
 
The revival grant scheme offered grants to businesses to improve the frontage of 
properties in the town centre area.  To date there had been five active properties, 
two of which had been completed and three that were currently on site, with other 
owners submitting interests in the grant scheme. Grants that were received followed 
a design guide which set out in detail how architects could install conservation 
compliant designs. It was important to note that the owners also contributed to the 
improvements. 
 
Ms Bartholomew advised that it was important to recognise the investment, not only 
financial, but officers time and wanted to spread the word of the grant scheme.  
 
During discussion, Board Members raised questions on the grant values. Mr Lamb 
advised the grants ranged from £5k to £125k which were project costs. Ms 
Bartholomew suggested that information be provided on the investments the council 
had made into individual buildings in the town centre to bring new board members 
up to date and refresh current board members.  
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the presentation be noted, 
b) That the Board receives information on each of the properties that applied for 

grants with the current position and breakdown of budget. 
 

10 Project Updates 5.30 - 5:45 
The Board received an update from Michelle Illingworth on projects of Dewsbury 
Town Deal which explained that: 
 
Fibre Capability – The scheme had been completed at the end of March 2023 and 
was delivered within budget. 
 
Arcade – The Council continued to work with the National Heritage Lottery Fund 
(NHLF) to support them in the grant process.  The NHLF visited the Arcade on 15th 
May 2023 and a decision was expected on the grant application 16th June 2023. 
 
Field House – The grant agreement had progressed to final stages and was to be 
completed soon.  Kirklees Council had reached an in principal agreement with Mood 
Developments. 
 
Sustainable Transport Modes – Kirklees Highways and Operations and Strategy 
and Design project officers had met with the contractor to visit Bond Street to carry 
out a value engineering exercise to look at costs. This was to understand what could 
be delivered within the project budget as inflation costs had meant that the project 
required some changes including not proceeding with the installation of the 
carriageway stone sets between Union Street and Northgate. The project was due 



Dewsbury Town Board -  18 May 2023 
 

5 
 

to start October 2023 and was a 4-month programme.  The final designs on the 
scheme were due to be finalised May 2023.  With regards to Wellington Street, a 
start date had not been agreed as proposals were still under way. 
 
Cultural Events – The Board was provided with a list of events that had taken place 
in April and were due to take place in May and June 2023. 
 
During discussion, the Board raised a question on the timeline of appointment of the 
Events Manager for the Arcade. Peter Mason advised that the Events Manager was 
required to start events to raise funds and get community support.  Ms Bartholomew 
advised that there was a business case for the Arcade which included details on the 
Events Manager. 
 
The Board raised concerns on the status reports, as it was felt that there were a lot 
of ‘To be confirmed’ (TBC) in terms of the dates. It was felt that didn’t help the Board 
hold Kirklees Council to account. Ms Illingworth advised that with regards to the 
Construction Skills Village, the project officer would be attending the next board 
meeting to provide an update with dates. 
 
RESOLVED:  

a) That the update be noted, 
b) That an update on the Construction Skills Village be presented to the Board 

at the July 2023 Board meeting. 
 

11 Terms of Reference 5:45 - 5:55 
RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be considered at the next Board meeting 
in July 2023. 
 

12 Chairs Update 5:55 - 6:05 
The Chair advised the Board that he had been invited to a dinner at Kirklees College 
in Huddersfield to celebrate Ofqual’s awarding recent inspection of the College. The 
awarding of a Good rating was a success for the college.  
 

13 Date of future Meetings 
20 July 2023 
28 September 2023 
16 November 2023 
 

14 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following items 
of business, on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

15 Project Updates 6:05 - Close 
(Exempt information in accordance with Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006, namely it contains information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
third parties (including the Authority holding that information). It is considered that 
the disclosure of the information would adversely affect those third parties including 



Dewsbury Town Board -  18 May 2023 
 

6 
 

the Authority and therefore the public interest in maintaining the exemption, which 
would protect the rights of an individual or the Authority, outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information and providing greater openness and 
transparency in relation to public expenditure in the Authority’s decision making.) 
 
The Board considered exempt information in relation to agenda item 10. 
 
 


